

**THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO**

2 E. 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal Pursuant to § 1-1-113(3), C.R.S.
District Court, City and County of Denver,
Case No. 2023CV032577
Honorable Sarah B. Wallace, Judge

Petitioners-Appellants/Cross-Appellees:
NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE PRIOLA,
CLAUDINE CMARADA, KRISTA KAUFER, KATHI
WRIGHT, and CHRISTOPHER CASTILIAN,

v.

Respondent-Appellee:
JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as Colorado
Secretary of State,

and

Intervenor-Appellee:
COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL
COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Appellee/Cross-Appellant:
DONALD J. TRUMP.

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee Jena Griswold:

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, Senior Assistant Attorney
General, Attorney Reg. No. 43250*
JENNIFER L. SULLIVAN, Deputy Attorney General,
Attorney Reg. No. 32092*
Colorado Department of Law
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6187; -6129
Email: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov; jen.sullivan@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2023SA300

SECRETARY OF STATE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Colorado’s courts have jurisdiction under section 1-1-113 to resolve disputes arising under the Election Code, even if those disputes raise constitutional questions.	5
A. Standard of review and preservation.	5
B. Section 1-1-113 is the “exclusive” way for courts to decide whether an election official is about to commit a breach of duty or other wrongful act.	5
C. The Court may decide a section 1-1-113 matter that raises constitutional issues in determining whether an election official will breach a duty or commit another wrongful act under the Election Code.	7
II. Colorado courts have the authority to exclude constitutionally ineligible candidates from the ballot.	9
A. Standard of review and preservation.	9
B. The Election Code permits courts to exclude disqualified candidates from the ballot.	10
C. Intervenors’ position that courts cannot exclude ineligible candidates would produce unreasonable results and undermine the state’s interest in ballot integrity.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	16
<i>Carson v. Reiner</i> , 2016 CO 38	13, 14
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	17
<i>Frazier v. Williams</i> , 2017 CO 85	7, 8, 13
<i>Hanlen v. Gessler</i> , 2014 CO 24	14
<i>Hassan v. Colo.</i> , 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. Gerganoff</i> , 241 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2010)	11
<i>Kuhn v. Williams</i> , 2018 CO 30M	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>People ex rel. Hodges v. McGaffey</i> , 46 P. 930 (Colo. 1896)	15
<i>Stamp v. Vail Corp.</i> , 172 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007)	11
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	10, 16

Statutes

§ 1-1-103, C.R.S. 10

§ 1-1-107, C.R.S. 6

§ 1-1-113, C.R.S. passim

§ 1-1.5-101, C.R.S. 6

§ 1-4-501, C.R.S. 12

§ 1-4-1001, C.R.S. 12, 13, 14

§ 1-4-1002, C.R.S. 13

§ 1-4-1003, C.R.S. 12

§ 1-4-1009, C.R.S. 13

§ 1-4-1201, C.R.S. 12

§ 1-4-1203, C.R.S. 12

§ 1-4-1204, C.R.S. 5, 6, 11

§ 2-4-201, C.R.S. 15

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 7

2017 Colo. Sess. Laws 841 10

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 16
